

To Be Argued By:
Pierre Ciric
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 101880/15

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



THEO CHINO and CHINO LTD,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Appellants,

against

THE NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
and MARIA T. VULLO, in her official Capacity as the
Superintendent of the New York Department of Financial Services,

Defendants-Respondents-Respondents.

**Cal. No.
2018-998**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS- PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

THE CIRIC LAW FIRM, PLLC
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners-
Appellants*
17A Stuyvesant Oval
New York, New York 10009
212-260-6090
pciric@ciriclawfirm.com

Of Counsel:
Pierre Ciric

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

POINT I. Appellants Have Standing to Challenge the Regulation Under the
Exceptions to the Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Requirement.....2

POINT II. Discovery is Justified if The Court Finds Appellants Have Standing ...10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Abreu v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 1992)	5, 6
<i>Clarke v. NY City Tr. Auth.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t 1992)	5
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assn. v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commn.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015)	8
<i>Kulak v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 140 (1976)	5
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	4
<i>Matter of Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014)	12
<i>Matter of People Care Inc. v. City of N.Y. Human Resources Admin.</i> , 89 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep’t 2011)	8
<i>Monroe v. Monroe</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 481 (1980)	4
<i>N.Y. Propane Gas Assn. v. N.Y. State Dept. of State</i> , 17 A.D.3d 915 (3rd Dep’t 2005)	9
<i>Police Benevolent Assn. of N.Y. State Troopers, Inc. v. Div. of N.Y. State Police</i> , 29 A.D.3d 68 (3rd Dep’t 2006)	9
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976)	4
<i>Watergate II Apts. v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978)	3, 5

State Statutes

2018 N.Y. ALS 456, 2018 N.Y. Laws 456, 2018 N.Y. Ch. 456, 2017 N.Y. AB 8783	8
FSL § 201(a)	7

State Rules

23 NYCRR §§ 200.1-200.22	1
23 NYCRR § 200.3(c)(2).....	4
CPLR § 5501.....	5

Other Authorities

Andreas M. Antonopoulos, <i>MASTERING BITCOIN: UNLOCKING DIGITAL CRYPTOCURRENCIES</i> (2014)	7
Andrew Cuomo, Governor, New York State, Annual Message State of New York: New York at a Crossroads, a Transformation Plan for a New York at 22 (Jan. 5, 2011) (available at https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/archive/assets/documents/SOS2011.pdf)	6, 7
